

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

INHANCE TECHNOLOGIES USA,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 22-03819 (JEB)

**AMICUS BRIEF AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BACKGROUND	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	3
A. Citizen Suits	4
B. Significant New Uses of Chemical Substances	3
C. The Final Rule	4
II. The Two Pending Actions	5
A. The E.D. Pa. DOJ Action	5
B. The D.D.C. Citizen Group Action	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Citizen Groups’ Suit Must be Dismissed Because it is Prohibited by TSCA’s Diligent Prosecution Bar, 15 U.S.C. § 2619	8
A. The United States Commenced Suit Against Inhance Under TSCA Before the Citizen Groups.....	9
B. The United States is Diligently Prosecuting the E.D. Pa. DOJ Action.....	12
C. The Citizen Groups’ Attempt to Circumvent the Diligent Prosecution Bar Fails.....	15
II. The Citizen Groups May Intervene in the E.D. Pa. DOJ Action	19
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
* <i>Cal. Sportfishing Prot. All. v. Chico Scrap Metal, Inc.</i> , 728 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2013)	12, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Cebollero-Bertran v. Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth.</i> , 4 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2021).....	13, 14
<i>Conn. Fund for the Env't v. Contract Plating Co.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Conn. 1986).....	12
<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Env't Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Env't Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	3
* <i>Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004)	12, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Grp. Against Smog & Pollution, Inc. v. Shenango Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	2, 8
<i>Hall v. Clinton</i> , 285 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	16, 18
<i>Hudson River Fishermen's Ass'n v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1044 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	18
<i>Hurd v. D.C., Gov't</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Kaspersky Lab, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Karr v. Hefner</i> , 475 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)	12, 15
<i>N.Y. Coastal Fisherman's Ass'n v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Sanitation</i> , 772 F. Supp. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	19
<i>N.Y. Cmty. for Change v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 11 CV 3494, 2012 WL 7807955 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2012), <i>report and rec. adopted</i> , No. 11 CV 3494, 2013 WL 1232244 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2013).....	8, 9
* <i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. The Cnty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cnty.</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008)	2, 12, 17
<i>Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. of N.J. v. Rice</i> , 774 F. Supp. 317, 327 (D.N.J. 1991).....	18
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	1, 2

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)..... 14
 15 U.S.C. § 2601 *et seq.*..... 1, 3
 15 U.S.C. § 2604..... 3, 10, 11
 15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(1)..... 4
 15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(1)(B)(ii) 4
 15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(2)..... 3
 15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(3)(A) 4
 15 U.S.C. § 2604(e)-(f)..... 4
 15 U.S.C. § 2613(e) 13
 15 U.S.C. § 2614..... 10, 11
 15 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2)(A) 18
 15 U.S.C. § 2616(a) 5, 18
 15 U.S.C. § 2619..... 1, 3, 8
 15 U.S.C. § 2619(a) 8
 15 U.S.C. § 2619(a)(1)..... 3
 15 U.S.C. § 2619(b)(1)(A)..... 3
 15 U.S.C. § 2619(b)(1)(B) *passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 517..... 1
 28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 5
 33 U.S.C. § 1365..... 8
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B) 8
 42 U.S.C. § 300j-8..... 8
 42 U.S.C. § 7604..... 8

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 721.10536..... 4
 40 C.F.R. § 721.10536(b)(4)..... 5
 40 C.F.R. § 2.203 13
 40 C.F.R. § 2.204(d) 13
 40 C.F.R. § 2.306..... 13
 85 Fed. Reg. 45109 (July 7, 2020)..... 4

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 4(d)..... 17
 FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1)..... 7, 18
 FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)..... 7, 18
 FED. R. EVID. 201(b)..... 1
 D.D.C. Local Civil Rule 7(o)(1)..... 1

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 94-698 (1976)..... 8
